IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Counselor to execute an increase to the Legal Services Agreement with Ronald L. Jurgeson of Lee's Summit, MO, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$17,500.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 20216, August 5, 2019

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, since 2016 the County Counselor has contracted with Ronald L. Jurgeson of Lee's Summit, MO, to provide independent legal services and representation to the County's Board of Equalization (BOE); and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 20085, dated February 11, 2019, the Legislature did authorize an extension of this contract through December 31, 2019, at no additional cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, the County Counselor now recommends an increase to this contract to compensate Mr. Jurgeson for the time that will be necessary to adequately advise the BOE through the upcoming appeals dockets, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$17,500.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an increase to the Legal

Services Agreement with Ronald L. Jurgeson of Lee's Summit, MO, for a term ending December 31, 2019, at an additional cost to the County not to exceed \$17,500.00; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to make any and all payments required by the Agreement and all addenda thereto.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM	1 1)		
Chief Deputy County Cour	nselor	County Counselor	Camp
Certificate of Passage			
I hereby certify that 2019, was duly passed or County Legislature. The v	1 August	ution, Resolution No. 202 / 2, 2019 s follows:	216 of August 5, by the Jackson
Yeas		Nays	
Abstaining		Absent	1
8/12/19 Date		Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of	Legislature
There is a balance otherw the expenditure is charged the treasury to the credit of provide for the obligation h	able and there is a of the fund from which	cash balance otherwise ເ	inencumbered in
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	001 1101 56020 General Fund County Counselors Legal Services		
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$17,500.00	11	
8/5/19 Date);	Chief Administrative Off	icer

Fiscal Note:

This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

	PO#				
Date:	July 11, 2019	RES	#	20216	
Depart	ment / Division	Character/Description	_	Not to	Exceed
001	General Fund				
1101	County Counselor	56020 Legal Services	_9	\$	17,500
		2	_		
	1	,	-		
			=		
			_		
			_		
		·	-		
			-		
			-		
	,	8	=		
			=	•	47 500
	1			\$	17,500

Page 1 of 1

FIFTH ADDENDUM <u>LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT</u>

(Board of Equalization)

	THIS	FIFTH	ADDENDUM,	made	and	entered	into	on	this		day	of
		, 2	2019, by and b	etween	JACK	SON CO	UNT	/, M	ISSO	JRI he	reinat	fter
called	d "the (County" a	and RONALD L	JURG	ESO	N, LLC, 1	08 SI	E Ea	stridg	e Stree	et, Le	e's
Sumi	nit, MO	64063,	hereinafter calle	ed "Lega	l Cou	nsel."						

WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and County entered into a Legal Services Agreement dated June 10, 2016, whereunder Legal Counsel agreed to provide specialized legal advice and representation to the County relating to acting as legal counsel to the Jackson County Board of Equalization; and,

WHEREAS, this Agreement has been extended through December 31, 2019; and,

WHEREAS, Legal Counsel and the County now desire to provide for an increase in the total compensation payable under this Agreement; and;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the terms and provisions herein contained, County and Legal Counsel respectively agree with each other as follows:

1. Except as expressly provided herein, all provisions of the prior Legal Services Agreement dated June 10, 2016, the First Addendum dated January 25, 2017, the Second Addendum dated January 19, 2018, the Third Addendum dated February 21, 2018, and the Fourth Addendum dated February 11, 2019, related to providing specialized legal advice and representation to the County acting as legal counsel to the Jackson County Board of Equalization shall remain in full force and effect pursuant to their terms.

- 2. The total compensation payable hereunder shall be increased by the sum of \$17,500.00; and,
- 3. This Fifth Addendum to Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2019 and shall extend until December 31, 2019.
- 4. This Fifth Addendum to Agreement together with the Legal Services Agreement dated June 10, 2016, the First Addendum dated January 25, 2017, the Second Addendum dated January 19, 2018, the Third Addendum dated February 21, 2018, and the Fourth Addendum dated February 11, 2019, incorporates the entire understanding and agreement of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed and executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

RONALD L. JURGESON, LLC	JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
By Federal I.D. No. 43-1814482	Bryan O. Covinsky County Counselor
ATTEST:	
Mary Jo Spino Clerk of the Legislature	

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that t	here is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of th	e
appropriation to which thi	is contract is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwis	е
	ry from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet th	e
obligation of \$17,500.00 whi	ich is hereby authorized.	
	8	
Date	Director of Finance and Purchasing	
	Account No. 045-1101-56020	
	Account 140. 043-1101-30020	

Date